

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO.8758 of
2023

=====

MAHESHBHAI MULCHANDBHAI BUDHRANI & ANR.

Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance :

MR HIRENKUMAR M NIYALCHANDANI for the Applicants.
MR BHARGAV PANDYA, APP for the Respondent No.1.

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NIRZAR S. DESAI

Date : 09/09/2024
ORAL ORDER

Learned advocate Mr. Niyalchandani points out from the FIR that as per the FIR, the complainant was threatened, but thereafter till date, nothing has happened in furtherance of the FIR in question and, therefore, the applicants are required to be protected as continuation of the proceedings would amount to abuse and misuse of process of law and the same would add the harassment which already has been suffered by the applicants.

Considering the aforesaid submission as well as considering the fact that as stated by learned advocate Mr. Niyalchandani, nothing has happened in furtherance of the FIR dated 6.3.2023 whereby the complainant was threatened on 4.3.2023, **issue notice to the respondents returnable on 25.11.2024.** Learned Additional Public Prosecutor waives service of notice on behalf of respondent No.1 - State. Direct service to respondent No.2 through concerned Police Station is permitted.

In the meantime, further proceedings in respect of the impugned FIR are stayed qua the applicant.

(NIRZAR S. DESAI,J)

SAVARIYA